Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2024-05-07 12:01:00 PM

Control Number - 56589

Item Number - 1



i0On behalf of 85 ratepayers r951d:|ng.
-w1th111 the jurisdiction of '

George J. Wakileh iGrand Lakes MUD No, 2 i

6819 Rosemont Park Ln, Katy, TX 77494-6590 . george.wakileh@gmail.com

Public Utility Commission of Texas May 6, 2024
1701 N. Congress Avenue ~ by email only ~
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Appeal against an illegitimate, unfair Rate Order issued by
Grand Lakes Municipal Utility District No. 2 — Fort Bend County, Texas

0. Procedural

This appeal is being sent by email to the Division of Utility Outreach {DUQ@puc.texas.gav) at the Public Utility
Commission of Texas (PUCT). With any questions or requests for clarification, the PUCT is asked to respond in
writing, but electronically. Proceeding in this manner ensures that everything is well documented and available
for review by appeals bodies.

The contested Rate Order impacts 682 residences falling within the jurisdiction of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2:
402 residences in Grand Lakes phase 4 and 280 residences in Grand Lakes phase 2. With 85 signatures, the 10%
requirement is met (10% x 682 = 68.2).

The 90-day deadline is also met because there is no lawful reference date in the instant case. The Rate Order was
announced on February 19, 2024, but it carried an Effective Date of February 1, 2023. In late March 2024, the
law firm Schwartz, Page & Harding LLP changed the Rate Order’s Effective Date ta February 1, 2024, without
changing the signature page (signed on January 29, 2024 by Gregory Henry, Secretary of the MUD’s Board),
without any notice of the revision, and without any notice to the residents. Retroactive amendments are
indisputably unlawful, but the instant amendment can be further characterized as an incident of conscious,
punishable tampering with an official government document.

When receiving the MUD’s response, the PUCT is asked to serve such response an the petitioners far rebuttal.
With this, the right to adversarial proceedings is secured.

Refusing to entertain the appeal means that the PUCT turns a blind eye to wrongdaing. In result, the entities
complained of will proceed with more improprieties and injustice that further harm the Grand Lakes residents.

A. Introduction

Homeowners within Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 (Katy, Fort Bend County, Texas) are lodging this appeal with the
Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) because the Grand Lakes Municipal Utdlity District No. 2 and the
Water Company {Municipal District Services | MDS Water) have been illegally charging rates without a proper
Rate Orderin place. The huge increase in rates is alse contested as unlawful and unjustified.

Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 is a lecal government seated at the address ‘1300 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 2400,
Houston, Texas 77056, which is the address for the law firm Schwartz, Page & Harding LLP that has controlled
the Grand Lakes water districts for many years.

Individuals at the law firm Schwartz, Page & Harding LLP involved in administering the MUD are:

Chris Skinner <cskinner@sphllp.com:> | Gordon Cramner <gcranmer@sphllp.com> | Melia Berry <mberry @sphllp.com:.

The District’s current Board Members are:

Michael Christopher McClusky, President | J. Scot Vann, Vice President | Gregory Henry, Secretary
Bradley Allen Baker, Assistant Secretary | William Don Butler, Director.



The water company (Municipal District Services | MDS Water) has the address: 406 W. Grand Pkwy S, Ste 260,
Katy, Texas 77494 | (281) 290-6500 | info@mdswater.com.

The water district (MUD) must comply with all provisions of applicable statutes and regulations of the United

States, State of Texas, City of Houston Ordinances, and City of Houston Charter implementing such statutes or
regulations.

The water company is registered in the state of Texas with Taxpayer Number 32033608277 | SOS File Number

0800862569. The water company must comply with Texas Business Organizations Code, Chapters 12, 21, 101,
and other relevant codes.

B. Illegitimate rate order
Announced on the MUD’s website an February 19, 2024, Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 issued a new Rate Order that

is meant to be effective from February 1, 2024. On advice and guidance by the law firm Schwartz, Page &
Harding LLP, the MUD’s Board of Directors claims:

Rate Order Change Notice
Feb 19, 2024

Dear Grand Lakes MUD 2 customer,

For several vears Grand Lakes MUD 2 has enjoyed a robust revemie source from our Strategic Partnership
Agreement (SPA) with the City of Houston. This additional revenue allowed us to pay off the districts debt

early resulting in the low tax rate that we have today. Additionally, we were able to keep our Water and Sewer
rates low.

As a reminder vou may have noticed a “credit” on vour bill reflecting $2.00 / 1000 gallons used. This was to
help relieve the NFBWA fee that has increased over the years.

Beginning in early 2023 this revenue source has declined by approximately 90% and therefore we are no
longer able to subsidize at previous levels. This unfortunate change has compelled the district to evaluate our
rates and beginning with your February water bill we will remove the $2.00 credit we have all enjoyed. We
also find it necessary to increase water and sewer rates to allow us to meet our budget going forward.

We will continue to have one of, if not the lowest tax rate in the area. As always, vour board of directors is
committed to providing the highest level of service at the most economical cost to all users.

Thank you for your understanding,

Grand lakes MUD 2 Board of Directors

As detailed in this appeal, the rate increase is not slight; it is rather huge. The said Rate Order is challenged as
unjustified, unlawful, and invalid.

(a) The new Rate Order was signed on January 29, 2024 (see the screenshot below) by Gregory Henry, Secretary
of the Board of the Grand Lakes MUD No. 2. The said officer is disqualified because of the contract Grand
Lakes Community Association awarded to KPM Management, which the officer owns (see Section C below).

A ALEI th Zo[wdﬂ o 4
SIGNED AND SEALED this y of L2024
'Jli .. JR—

Vg - 4
e T, . Bard HE Bircctors
STk LML,

NN
SN
F g
=

A

\\-'l:jrc.-."?,

v I_V; )

By

£t
gt

T &

e g

!
\\\\\\
%,

Uy

/-’r,qr,




(b) The first page of the Rate Order lists the
Effective Date as February 1, 2023 (see the
screenshot). The Rate Order does not become
lawful just because this date is intended to be HEREBY ADOPTED. Any Rate Order, and amendments thereto, heretofore adopted by the

February 1, 2024. Yet, the invalid Rate Order Board of Directors establishing rates for water and sewer service and pertaining to related

was used to issue new water bills to residents matters shall be revoked un the effective date of this Rate Order (hercafler

fmm February 1, 2024, \ﬂﬂ'l('!llt 'bothermg Lt L —— "Order™).[Dat= must be February 1. 2024 fof this Rate Order 1 be lawiul and vaid]
initiate an annulment or rectification.

(c) The District issued a Rate Order with an erroneous Effective Date of Feb 1, 2023, _
but announced it on the MUD’s website on February 19, 2024 (see the Notice at

https://www.grandlakesmud2.com/posts/2024-02-19/rate-order-change-notice)! In the

aftermath, it became known that the MUD signed the Rate Order in a Special Meeting
held on January 29, 2024, as the Regular Meeting schedule for January 15, 2024

was canceled. The January 15/29 Meeting Agendas do not list the Rate Order as an
item to be discussed or voted on (see https://www.grandlakesmud2.com/documents).
The Agenda for the Board's Regular Meeting of December 18, 2023 reads in part: -
“5. Presentation by Best Trash, LLC, the District's solid waste collection and recycling Motes
services provider, regarding annual rate increase and consideration of amended Rate
Order in connection with same.” This, obviously fictitious, reasoning does not agree
with that outlined in the February 19, 2024 announcement (see the citation under Linkeas MUD 2 ha
Section B above). Additionally, the District’s 2022/2023 Audit Reports show the Solid revenue sou
Waste Collection and Recycling Services expenditure as $236,013 in 2022 and
$258,129 in 2023. The 2022 to 2023 increase is $22,116 or 9.37%. An enormous
increase in the monthly water bill for 682 residences is not needed to cover a minor
increase in the Solid Waste Collection and Recycling Services expenditure. Lastly, the
previous rate order was signed by the Board’s Secretary on June 19, 2023. How and
why would the MUD decide on a new rate order only seven months later?

BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF GRAND LAKES
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO.2, THAT THE FOLLOWING RATE ORDER IS

(d) While Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 has zero debt outstanding (see the screenshot below from the Texas Bond
Review Board), the said Rate Order increases residents’ water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times (see the spreadsheet
calculations in Exhibit 1). The increase in the water bill is huge and unjustified. Yet, the MUD did not
(i) substantiate how and why the SPA revenue has declined by 90%; (ii) fumish a detailed Water and Wastewater
Cost of Service Rate Study proving that the MUD’s expenditures necessitate and justify a water/wastewater rate
increase; or (iii) engage the residents or ask for their comments.

100 ~ Geand Lakes
DEBT OUTSTANDING
Orand Lakes MUD 1 $4.520.000
Ormnd Lakes MUD 2 so
Orand Lakes MUD 4 $5.725.000
Grand Lakns MCID $3.195,000

(e) In February 2024, the water company (MDS Water | Municipal District Services) issued to all residents
seated within the District water bills based on the new Rate Order, even though (i) the said Order is invalid; and
(ii) residents’ water bills run from some day in January 2024 to 30 days later in February 2024. No prorating was
done whatsoever. All water bills were issued as if the invalid Rate Order became effective from January 2024.

(f) In late March 2024, the law firm Schwartz, Page & Harding LLP amended the rate order—they changed the
Effective Date from February 1, 2023 to February 1, 2024, but without changing the signature page (signed on
January 29, 2024 by Gregory Henry, Secretary of the Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 Board), without any notice of
the revision, and without any notice to the residents. This is unlawful, punishable tampering with an official
government document because (i) quality and revision control procedures are not followed; and (ii) no

3/5



document can ever be revised in March 2024, changing the Effective Date from Feb. 2023 to Feb. 2024, keeping
a signature page with the date January 29, 2024, and without ever documenting the revision, publicizing the
revision, or informing residents.

The Rate Order with the Effective Date of February 1, 2023 was at the following link, but has been removed

since (see the screenshot below).
https://www.grandlakesmud2.com/static/3109f113d7b906a1cc3b31cf9f75bfed/Rate_Order_12_18_24 bfala3dfdf.pdf

The revised Rate Order with the Effective Date changed from February 1, 2023 to February 1, 2024 is put at:
https://www.grandlakesmud2.com/static/244a14cd8cb9786eb684b2fd 146{9508/
Rate_Order_12 18 2023 _revised_a835042e10.PDF

Both Rate Orders (the original and the revised) are : (.r.mllldh :2 Fiom; "lr n-"m BILLING

unlawful and invalid; they must be nullified. R I [I l) 6’ !

Not Found

C. Disqualification of director Gregory Henry, Secretary of the MUD’s Board

While serving as Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Grand Lakes Municipal Utility District No. 2,
Gregory Henry-who owns KPM Management-was, in 2023, awarded, by the Grand Lakes Community
Association (which upkeeps all property under the jurisdiction of Grand Lakes Municipal Utility District No. 4,
No. 1, and No. 2), contract in connection with property located in the district and neighboring districts, as
Managing Agent of the whole Grand Lakes Community.

The contract could be based on a (business) relationship between Gregory Henry and Richard Powell [President
of the Grand Lakes Community Association]. The residents demanded that the Community (Homeowner)
Association present a contractor qualification matrix showing all bidders and how KPM Management was
selected as the winning bidder. This is the norm in Procurement and Supply Chain. The Community
(Homeowner) Association never honored the request, making it clear that something irregular was done. KPM
Management's contract was terminated as of January 31, 2024, likely based on this incident. Montage
Community Services was awarded the contract from February 1, 2024.

This should be a clear violation of Texas Water Code Section 49.052 ‘Disqualification of Directors’. By vote of
its remaining members, the Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 Board of Directors must remove the said officer/board
member. That was not done. The Grand Lakes Community Association and the Grand Lakes MUD No. 2
maintain silence, essentially covering-up irregularities and shielding those involved.

While disqualified, the said officer has on January 29, 2024 signed, on behalf of the Board of Directors of Grand
Lakes MUD No. 2, the Rate Order described in Section B above.

For serving as Secretary of the Board on the Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, the said officer received, in fees and
expenses, $5,934 / $7,260 in 2022 / 2023, respectively. Gregory Henry serves also as Assistant Secretary on the
Fort Bend County MUD No. 165 (see https:/fbcmud165.org/board-and-consultants/).

This incident is representative of indifference, mismanagement, abuse of authority, conflict of interest, and
disregard for the fundamentals of democracy, governance, justice, and the rule of law.



D). The rate increase in numbers
As noted before, the new Rate Order increases residents” water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times (see the spreadsheet
calculations in Exhibit 1). For convenience, highlighted below are three examples:

* 5,000 gallons: the residential monthly water bill increases by $42.50; from $27.00 to $69.50.
* 7,500 gallons: the residential monthly water bill increases by $46.25; from $35.50 to $81.75.
* 10,000 gallons: the residential monthly water bill increases by $50.00; from $44.00 to $94.00.

With 682 residences falling within the jurisdiction of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, a $45 average monthly increase
in the residential water bill results in an increased monthly revenue to the District of $30,690. Annually, this
amounts to $368,280. The question to the MUD is: what is this money needed for?

The District’s 2022/2023 Audit Reports show other enormous and unjustified expenditure increases—for
example, on security (Sheriff and Constable) and bookkeeping, which residents have already paid for through
the Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 annual tax. Residents will not comment further for now, but reserve the right to
elaborate should the MUD allege that the rate increase is intended to cover extraordinary expenditures.

E. The PUCT’s review of the rate order
Based on the numerous errors highlighted in this appeal, the rate order must be automatically nullified. Should
the PUCT decide, however, to review the rate order’s financial aspects, residents would like to note that:

(a) The said rate order increases the wastewater, water, and NFBWA rates to residential customers tremendously.

(b) The latest rate order and all previous anes are prone to mishandling—with unjust support from the District,
the water company has been collecting illegitimate fees from residents who are away from home. A resident on
an international assignment for months, with a locked house and 0 gallons / $0 in water consumption, continues
ta receive a monthly bill for the wastewater flat rate ($10 befare and $20 now). The wastewater flat rate cannot,
and must not, apply when a residence is locked and the water consumption is 0 gallons / $0. In such case, the
water bill must amount to $0. The PUCT must review this matter and order that the water company reimburse
impacted residents far previous mishandling of this aspect.

(c) Residents did not review the impact of the recent rate order on other than residential custormners. It is up to the
PUCT to decide if the rate order’s impact an other customers is to be reviewed.

F. Prayer
1. The Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 rate order signed on January 29, 2024 is declared null and void; being
illegitimate and unjustified.

2. The PUCT arders that the MUTY’s residents be reimbursed for all water bill increases from February 2024.

3. The PUCT orders that the Grand Lakes rate orders are clarified such that the wastewater flat rate does not
apply when a residence is locked and the water consumption is 0 gallons / $0. The PUCT orders that the water
company reimburse impacted residents for previous mishandling of this aspect.

4. The Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 Board of Directors, the law firm Schwartz, Page & Harding LLP, and the Water
Company (MDS Water) be questioned about their involvement in proposing and appraving the said rate order.

Sincerely, - {»M% George Wakileh
George J. Wakileh, Ph.D. 64’%3” ‘ 2024.05.06 16:15:17 -05'00'

on behalf of 85 ratepayers residing within the jurisdiction of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

Electronic communication is requesled and agreed Lo, Lo ensure Limely, elfleclive handling of the case.



Water rates for residential customers - 2023 and 2024
Grand Lakes Municipal Utility District No. 2 | Grand Lakes Phase Il and Phase IV

2023 Min. fee Min. use Flatrate $/1,000 gal

Water

Wastewtr
NFBWA

Use, gal
1,000
2,000
5,000

10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
30,000
35,000
40,000
45,000
50,000
55,000
60,000
65,000
70,000
75,000
80,000

$0.00 0
$10.00 0
$2.90 1
Water Wastewtr
$3.40 $10.00
$6.80 $10.00
$17.00 $10.00
$34.00 $10.00
$51.00 $10.00
$68.00 $10.00
$110.00 $10.00
$132.00 $10.00
$154.00 $10.00
$176.00 $10.00
$198.00 $10.00
$220.00 $10.00
$297.00 $10.00
$324.00 $10.00
$351.00 $10.00
$378.00 $10.00
$405.00 $10.00
$432.00 $10.00

N
N
N

Y
N

Total
$13.40
$16.80
$27.00
$44.00
$61.00
$78.00

$120.00
$142.00
$164.00
$186.00
$208.00
$230.00
$307.00
$334.00
$361.00
$388.00
$415.00
$442 .00

$0.50
$1.50
$2.50

$10.00
$2.90

Usage, gallons

1 20,000
20,001 50,000
50,001 500,000

0 500,000
1 500,000

P23 Base fee Min.use Flatrate $/1,000 gal

Water

Wastewtr
NFBWA

Use, gal
1,000
2,000
5,000

10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
30,000
35,000
40,000
45,000
50,000
55,000
60,000
65,000
70,000
75,000
80,000

$25.00
$25.00
$35.00
$95.00
$20.00

$4.90

Water
$29.90
$34.80
$49.50
$74.00

$103.50

$133.00
$167.50
$202.00
$236.50
$271.00
$305.50
$340.00
$379.50
$419.00
$458.50
$498.00
$537.50
$577.00

1

0
1

Wastewtr

$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00

e < ZZE~

Total
$49.90
$54.80
$69.50
$94.00

$123.50

$153.00
$187.50
$222.00
$256.50
$291.00
$325.50
$360.00
$399.50
$439.00
$478.50
$518.00
$557.50
$597.00

$0.00
$1.00
$2.00
$3.00
$20.00
$4.90

Usage, gallons
1 10,000

10,001 20,000

20,001 50,000
50,001 500,000
0 500,000
1 500,000

24123
3.72
3.26
2.57
214
2.02
1.96
1.56
1.56
1.56
1.56
1.56
1.57
1.30
1:31
1.33
1.34
1.34
135



Petition to the Public Utility Comunission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUL’s most recent Rate Order, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MUD’s expenditures.

ko Wy BALL

Ceorce T WALzLEW 690 Mb fiale L |5 wale b @a-wifcm VISR BN/ st
7?!3 KE @i 2918 P peldonlt | yasoshrosharrsi@Iate, 28l
Cogonr Tl | Fep P A e fam‘?é‘w\ 70:;?1?: iotmm & | BRI
fizhac Rz 0T Flapboinaly| oy voatiale.
R e T ———
Xfﬂ@m M‘n > Rvermee, L | SR1GA JW&% [m)gﬂd %
Nrcchall fnthy 3506 Riverooss leu schafparti @ 4st | 23275477,
T NpZLI A Yopg 3 2 Gz @;;mnm;;w\(;a:}{(s;hop: v ibf r&_ @ %2“‘? i {j
Z HOY NGEUTRN 7311 Alden Spaings Ly Ard Huﬁp@@ﬁiza zgpgﬁg’g
aé\/\x@ - G SuasHDiAg T2 PR gf‘;iifjf@g;ﬂfi‘ff R e




Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No, 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUD’s most recent Rate Grder, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and cur MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MUTYs expenditures.

-Wg;ﬁd

L

/.

Lise Ne Grice

6919 Rosemeont Park Ln

Ldegrace@hotmail.com

713-203-5928

Anushaa Nagarajan

3934 Rose Grove Ln
!

anushaa.nagarajan@gmail.com

201-850-2129

,f\

»/) gj).w A%\ Venkata Lanka 6815 Rosemont Park Ln lankap@gmail.com 914-262-4456
oy o TR s
)%Cé(fﬂﬂ/pﬂ h lf'_é_’u | Abhilash Nair 6902 Rosemont Park Ln abhilash919@gmail.com 766 ’ q S U

Venkat Nelavalli 6915 Rosemont Park Ln

vnelavalli@gmail.com

113304 795

Y

——

J s [r\ 2& A i*"‘(i/%

Lall Resemadd /‘Offﬁ La,

i/ﬁ(}l A C} : Qﬁi‘}nt‘)

670, Qom0 (Pt

-

mmwlﬁejg/\f fddm | oo

o

YO 1 G i)(,‘,.,/\"lv\ @é@:.fj,w]t}r/ C Cpn,

L]

E 30231711




Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUDY’s most recent Rate Order, which
increased cur monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be encugh to cover the MUD’s expenditures.

d5ed Letd follns Lo

75/‘5‘0 Wwfjﬂ i"(&ar/za

Lo

Q}/‘&ﬂéf -7 f é/r?? GGt o,

X3 % 2249

ool

MMO2AmmILE
GmaL. oM

2 224524004

U380 (g

7718 Coux

Mo,
ok, 7 7

[ i%ﬁh&ffﬁm 37 B7]-1AwS

;'3 3976 Gable brovin

I’)@«(ﬂﬂf\&fobuf\éf apj-o
@ _rotrra

L Of

DI Gl Cot

{

19N

& by

g37-1F6 "
I

71107 Marble Cove Ln

VF.:”L)Q.MVJ{@J waf com

£312)1°8°)5

77 0% r\-"\éy/'IﬂJ o Coe

28
1 832 834

v J

X 1 YR

A MATEL

7130 Marble e mroddw%W\-m $52- 1446244



Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUD’s most recent Rate Order, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and cur MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MUD’s expenditures.

210 St o Lot

_, beel Mol | 1257 AL L Ol 882 460
/w e " Wty A 7%‘7”:4 A Wb S A
. o 2O
s Creetna Nunand | T3 el |0l g 59458
\ . 23737 Seolalix Brook (n <hes s 2/ ~E50
8’_‘ gl,le,,,? 3y oty . 7x 77T Shergyeewzf ynbn. com 22,8
G0 AMonoyrh Lafke Lo . P32 470 1303
/{%M ‘A\g‘dwm (’G‘IJCY/“])/,Q/O !}(q,%”*’f,{ 234G Y aiﬁmbﬁ}/e/b@ho'}ma-//ﬁm, ’
o _ (=9 AP pmare s [z ke L /Pf//y/mﬁj@awﬂm
‘ - [ 832-228.0%
AL\ Sty Tend st 1 Y4 04 ey
DR Vi | L e | daid v, ) 00
. 5%
72‘3& @p—n, /Q/u/l —+ A U&C‘S’.k’ﬁ.@ 239 PR/ -
-{:_Q/O M@f\g\ Lr‘\ ,’% _({r‘u‘z_?‘cd“m §s’3 {B-8Fay
VR, A o>d /-
[f"f 4 /CA[S&D?\/ /7 7(,&‘6 5?9./\7 o Kﬁ;’:’mf_""f\ﬁ T2~ FF23
AN A fay—

AlgLo 1327 @3 ST

o
AY

S

%Ma Z)@
ML [

)

7;(9&?(” KA

[

232~ 7Yk

STV

é,o QKTL{E-S"% 29
7 §

/ "ﬂhr‘
Y



Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No, 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUI)’s most recent Rate Order, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MUD’s expenditures.

A )’fat? 7302 %yyv )QW, Zn ,2254_\-0@(7»41« femq 7?3 f‘t%—ﬁ?»f
Gawo | 05T Spring R L fleguo® jrud om YRS
] e L"‘ﬁ”"”f“' e e s A

wzw 3667 Arlesiun i Ly hongehy ety [t

_QLN&;&"’ :F-qf\l 73-92- ALOER TR v \/I(, ogfﬂlfgj@mmcm To e —wr?gg
Shend Yn 380 thwilstone lane Tenwdgg@m{iod com 231-9(3-2524

 XUESOAG 00 389 Trailstore L+ m oberzo0 O om 251 T51

, SHIHUAL WAwGy 706 (Muckle Cove (e Shithuai ) Jaboo O §32850 946>
Lu Chen 340b Myshic Pt Gt | Lchen3200) @yahwwm 7135783091
3 w& oe@N o 2% bel tullos LU CHa  aere @EHA- ¢ oM G 4T

gﬁéﬁ}\'w?ﬁ@ ’I@\g MA%\,V CONE L:\, | 5,,me31112@h1;h\,\m1 W ‘1\?)«45& ésL\'i

Zht haso K 2anll Send Wllsy L 2 thusar-@ Yoken- - 7,3 47,3»7750




Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUD’s most recent Rate Order, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
becanse Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be encugh to cover the MUD’s expenditures.

7622 Marble Cove Ln

Andrew971031 @gmail. com ' 713 884 6982

/yf/ﬁ{ g"v/mlwg D/Wj 771&7 (tref Moo (i ' s Ot B ww%’
fzwfahj Ma 7§’2%

L Zf/'“ﬁ ZAW‘] 516 Wﬂr‘bfe love w;nqﬂ(ee@ﬁhﬂdl
?_Hu:‘ ZAQ"L?

/{/i ‘(a*ﬁmﬁ\s icloud . S Iy
hey. arr L, 49&727?7 513777/73

T U 7f22 Sz’/&w /Zm Lh 774‘)4 _ CAoOCYU@® /moo com , P22 ééwzzé
ffﬂgW Yamchmﬂg XU _35"’7 é“’ldmkﬂm«cf Szx‘fch@ hotmails CoWl 450-567-3
Huuin G Z2ame 2602 Goldew Lume& Mzma@ yam L 931 %:-'L?w

B Dt g THo Gty Yiawur Ln, cadstepuany @ il 2814311153
\{U’\AWVL/L/V \7[ “ﬂLW ’P/&,u 3811 Reteuucter curt  Voujuan 76(D Graa com 979—@1*;;77

_W | l;@ Lo TP% Arowbyook G W}Wn g@.awd com A Sl5- 16




Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand I.akes MUD No. 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUD’s most-recent Rate Order, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawtul and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MUD’s éxpenditures.

d\l

N Vauid HM 5@3— 8ible Grove [y aﬂ&.qmgw@ 91785 -5
WM&M " Yidy Tx QHETS | febotom
S{/Lf Py o SiNg e~ w}fjaaé-f‘fwfbﬁf-—

W%é%«—v W(éé,ﬁ/ ﬁ/NLos/ ij ﬁ;)f)%ﬁ J"”&‘”‘m Z?/Kw%%

| \ o 715 €F L7
M/ _AQQW 200), W’ﬁ"’” 0% F(m@fﬂu 715 ¢ 60
N 20 Asssipg Srems N N
Q\(’i\(&_/ Wuem WO AN w oﬁhsﬂﬁm@f%% 329847 &

CHlE Arlesiaw \;)Tc‘ﬁzgggo o g

Srf‘tﬂ g5 Lu <fer Lu?f?- (vt ’?’/5"@%
Z’f\z j’;(‘@ C_wra&? LS T M AL

205 AaTES(aN Hre
Cﬂﬂ'cw\

RatoGancdz4as (@ | 4%.369.3¢2g

A Lava  Tx AHY G « Lot
: e Koo TT4 G P25 L | i wigp@ lustwal pom "
“= Y bt X 2494 | 32713284
50UHiTRf*' 77 o6 G'rarv\A P%ULK Sovm tyrgu.—d ' v
A DeSRKeK | Kedyy TH TG TS resvssase



Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas {PUCT) to review the MUI)Y’s most recent Rate Order, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MUD's expenditures.

lfl@'*i'f‘{) LA Ha:fmj Li 313 Sprieg Rua Ln. [ yiang 053] @ goniloom Box-blt-(4s3

o | 7219 SPRING R O]
M ATAY CHKAHGRA a7y Tx77Y9Y ajajgc%z\a/ow@y%azy/aé%-f?@

J |~ Vi X( ) en % %’V*""’*'Z&(] br-sk” nolc o & j@V MY, (g 2 %"‘7/@@;"1.

T 17¢8y (// Qj |
e ] Tofo Sk Rz | huizidlus Wd@a"’%;v 412-9)¢
VAO| le k| iﬁx%f?m > 0 1 =370

7t i = Merlof {
ﬁ% u@.% Cudran it Mﬂ%i{lﬁm Teoz (& rﬁ“?’AJf‘//Jfﬁf\!ﬁfﬁf\)nqun&% ma Wz)@}j{ﬂm]@w ﬂg Lo
Al Foine 15




Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

- We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the MUD’s most recent Rate Order, which
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effective Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MUD’s expenditures.

amélv rag kek@q

#&“M . T 4o }g(”,‘C . q""-'-‘e..tﬂ-- ' &.Lm. 213-833-433%
= : Q G o = Zlfjr-.']‘i—ﬂ‘l‘}iy i L?M
13 Budm Qme N
gt smlw( et Tr 7H444 ba-ﬂ}»fm#e K- g2 189362
@ 2906, Camadol ' B i
- ,Qfa&@ mal Raghulo 3307 Camerdadl 3h G 245
A Amal C.ZJ>: I ogb?




Petition to the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) by residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2

MUD's most recent Rate Order, which
ve Date, the Rate Order is unjustified
D’s expenditures.

We, the residents of Grand Lakes MUD No. 2, petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) to review the
increased our monthly water bills by 2.0 to 3.7 times. Besides being unlawful and invalid for carrying a wrong Effecti
because Grand Lakes MUD No. 2 paid off its debt and our MUD and WCID annual taxes should be enough to cover the MU

Signature | Name  Address (Katy, TX 77494 or 77450) |  Email address ~ Phone
AnushaaNagara@an smeﬂm——ammaww%@—
Lé— M Zhi 22(0f Shallew) (regh.n zLimeﬂan@Yaboa.com 703-304- %]
L Ko (€ Shallow crat (a cd@m-a n&2 ?Ma; - famhig‘,u;(g{.:
}& ' So|-376-8150
%ﬂa : S W€ 203«& RO Shadipus Grah L. nxcdert:gers@»l@gmi Ls cOVYY
7 Yl cormeren  &S72 vt Bleoit PIL b Puu\-cc('f‘ewllenod.am Z%1 380 4675

‘ ,f,?,ly( (i Cr"awi—m-aﬁ 2700 /:r%&w ;PLVka ﬂ'mm&\f A f’?‘@lf Ve 3?2'257/
Qﬂpmmﬁ Waks 7002 iT&gbakVaMCf malne@pads kel am 37 (57964
Szmne_ N S Maﬂﬁmk%‘ka‘cs.m@@sagxml.m\— B BT~ T35




